Annapolis, Maryland, April 4, 1966.

The Senate met at 8:00 o'clock P.M.

Prayer by the Rev. James F. Madison of Annapolis, Maryland.

Present at roll call were the following Senators:

Senators-

Mr. President, Bertorelli, Clark, Curran, Dean, Derr, Dorf, Graham, Gude, Hall, Hepbron, Hodges, Hughes (G.), Hughes (H.), Mach, Malkus, Nock, North, Parran, Phoebus, Pine, Raley, Roney, Snyder, Steffey, Welcome, Wineland.

Total—27

The Journal of April 2, 1966 was read and approved.

BILLS RETURNED FROM THE HOUSE

Senate Bill No. 3—By Senator Malkus:

Subject: "ELECTIONS," subtitle "HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES."

Amended in the House.

Amendments to Senate Bill No. 3

By Messrs. Hess and Weidemeyer:

Amendment No. 1—In line 5 of Section 166C on page 1 of the third reading file bill after the numeral "7," add the numeral "8."

Which amendment was read and not concurred in.

Amendment No. 2—In lines 2 through 4, inclusive, of Section 166D on pages 1 and 2 of the third reading file bill, strike out beginning with the words "all of" in line 2 down to and including the numerals "10" in line 4 and insert in lieu thereof the following: "those portions of Baltimore County within election districts 1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 11, 13, 14 and 15."

Which amendment was read and not concurred in.

Amendment No. 3—In line 3 of Section 166E on page 2 of the third reading file bill, strike out the numerals "12" and in line 4 strike out the numerals "77" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "46" and in the same line after the numerals "27" add the following: "and of that portion of Baltimore County within election district 12."

Which amendment was read and not concurred in.

Amendment No. 4—In lines 2 and 3 of Section 166F on page 2 of the third reading file bill, strike out the following: "Prince George's County" and insert in lieu thereof the following: "Those portions of Baltimore City within wards 4, 11, 12, 14, 17, 22, 23, 24, and precincts 12 through 19, inclusive, of ward 25 and precincts 47 through 81, inclusive, of ward 27 and all of Anne Arundel and Calvert Counties."

Which amendment was read and not concurred in.